
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Brookes (Vice-Chair), Fryer, Howe, Miah (Chair), Parton, Popley and 
Rattray (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Neighbourhoods and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to be held in Committee Room 1 - Council Offices on 
Tuesday, 9th July 2019 at 6.00 pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

1st July 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

3.  DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP

4.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 
11.16

No questions were submitted.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


5.  NEW SCRUTINY STRUCTURE AND TERMS OF OFFICE 3 - 10

A report of the Head of Strategic Support outlining the Neighbourhoods and 
Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference.

6.  CHARNWOOD COMMUNITY LOTTERY UPDATE REPORT 11 - 17

A report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services reviewing the performance of the 
Charnwood Lottery six clear months after commencement of the scheme and the 
associated promotional activities.

7.  2018-19 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND END 
OF YEAR OUTTURN REPORT

18 - 34

A report of the Chief Executive providing performance monitoring information and 
results for the fourth quarter of 2018-19 and end of year outturn, in respect of the 
Corporate Plan Objectives and Key Performance Indicators for the 
Neighbourhoods & Community Wellbeing Directorate.

8.  WORK PROGRAMME 35 - 38

A report of the Head of Strategic Support enabling the Committee to review and 
agree the scrutiny work programme.

9.  FUTURE MEETING DATES

Future meeting dates of the Committee are as follows:
 
10th September 2019
26th November 2019
10th March 2020

Page 2



 
NEIGHBORUHOODS, AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE – 9TH JULY 2019 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 5 NEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE – TERMS OF 

REFERENCE   
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide the Committee with information regarding its own remit and terms 
of reference and the new scrutiny committee structure in general.  
 
Recommendation 

 
That the information regarding the remit and terms of reference of the 
Committee, set out in Part B of and the appendix to this report, be noted. 
 
Reason 
 
To assist the effective working of the Committee as part of the Council’s new 
scrutiny committee structure. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Council commissioned the Centre for Public Scrutiny to undertake a review 
of its scrutiny arrangements that was completed in 2018.  One of the 
recommendations of that review was that the scrutiny committee structure 
should be changed to one that was more outcome focused, for example by 
following the Council’s directorate structure.  Following consideration by the 
then Scrutiny Management Board, a new scrutiny committee structure was 
agreed by full Council on 25th February 2019 for implementation from the start 
of the 2019/20 Council year. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
The new scrutiny committee structure will operate from the start of the 2019/20 
Council year and scrutiny committees will operate within that structure and the 
remit and terms of reference set out in the Council’s Constitution.  A summary 
of those arrangements is set out in Part B of this repo
[...]
t are based on robust and wide-ranging evidence (principle 
(ii) and principle (iii)).  Those methods are to: 

 

• require Cabinet members and senior officers to attend their 
meetings and answer questions  

• invite other people to their meetings and gather evidence from 
them 

• monitor the Forward Plan and call for reports on items that are 
coming up 

• send reports and recommendations to the Cabinet or full Council 
on matters that have been scrutinised   

• hold longer inquiries into more complex matters. 
 

Functions Specific to Each Committee 
 
7. The Constitution also sets out the specific functions of each committee 

based on these principles and methods.  These are set out in full in the 
appendix to this report.  In the case of the three directorate-based 
committees, the same ten core functions are identified for each committee.   
 

8. The Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing has an additional function 
of acting as the Council’s crime and disorder committee by scrutinising the 
discharge of crime and disorder functions by the Council and other 
agencies through the Community Safety Partnership.  This is a statutory 
function and has been allocated to the Neighbourhoods and Community 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee as the majority of the Council’s functions in 
relation to community safety sit within the Neighbourhoods and Community 
Wellbeing directorate. 

 
9. The Scrutiny Commission has different functions to reflect its role in co-

ordinating the work of scrutiny and undertaking pre-decision scrutiny.  Its 
functions relating to setting the overall scrutiny work programme are 
discussed in paragraphs 10 and 11 below.  The other functions of the 
Scrutiny Commission are: 

 

• Pre-decision scrutiny – this provides the opportunity for reports to 
be scrutinised before they are submitted to the Cabinet.  The 
Commission can use this process to examine the reasoning 
behind the recommendations that are being made to the Cabinet 
and sugges
[...]
cy document to 
describe how they will be delivered 
(ix) Reviewing the processes used to 
develop policy, including how consultation 
and stakeholder engagement are 
undertaken, the format of policy documents 
and how the successful implementation of 
policies is measured 
(x) Looking at other ways in which scrutiny 
can assist in policy formulation 

Page 9



Body  Areas of work  

Neighbourhoods & 
Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee  

For the services falling within the 
Neighbourhoods & Community Wellbeing 
Directorate: 
(i) Acting as the Council’s crime and 
disorder committee by scrutinising the 
discharge of crime and disorder functions 
by the Council and other agencies through 
the Community Safety Partnership 
(ii) Scrutiny of external public service 
providers and partners 
(iii) Scrutiny of outside bodies, especially 
those which the Council gives grants to 
and/or has service level agreements with 
(iiv) Scrutiny of services which are shared 
with other local authorities including joint 
scrutiny of those services 
(v) Receiving regular performance and 
financial monitoring reports 
(vi) Identifying areas of underperformance 
or where performance could be improved 
which requires further scrutiny 
(vii) Investigating how improvements in 
performance can be made through 
examining best practice and performance 
at other councils 
(viii) Engaging at the earliest possible stage 
when the Council reviews existing policies 
or identifies the need for new policies to 
provide scrutiny input into the process for 
developing those policies 
(ix) Identifying where new or existing 
services may need a policy document to 
describe how they will be delivered 
(x) Reviewing the processes used to 
develop policy, including how consultation 
and stakeholder engagement are 
undertaken, the format of policy documents 
and how the successful implementation of 
policies is measured 
(xi) Looking at other ways in which scrutiny 
can assist in policy formulation 

 

Page 10



1 

 

NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 – 9TH JULY 2019 

 
Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services  

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 6  CHARNWOOD COMMUNITY LOTTERY UPDATE REPORT 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To review the performance of the Charnwood Lottery six clear months after 
commencement of the scheme and the associated promotional activities. 
 
Recommendations   
 
That the Committee notes the report. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that Members of the Committee are kept up to date on the performance of 
Charnwood Community Lottery scheme. 
 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risks directly associated with this report. The risks associated to the 
development of the Lottery were covered in the Cabinet report. 
 
Background Papers: 
https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/files/papers/cab_18_january_2018_minutes/Cab%20
18%20January%202018%20Minutes.pdf 

 

Contacts    Julie Robinson 

Head of Neighbourhood Services 
(01509) 634590 
julie.robinson@charnwood.gov.uk 
Verity Graham 
Neighbourhoods & Partnerships Manager 
(01509) 632516 
Verity.graham@charnwood.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/files/papers/cab_18_january_2018_minutes/Cab%2018%20January%202018%20Minutes.pdf
https://www.charnwood.gov.uk/files/papers/cab_18_january_2018_minutes/Cab%2018%20January%202018%20Minutes.pdf
mailto:julie.robinson@charnwood.gov.uk


2 

 

 Part B 
 
Charnwood Lottery 
 
1. The establishment of Charnwood Community Lottery was approved at Cabinet 

on the 18th January 2018 and an Established Lottery Management company 
(ELM) called Gatherwell was recruited to provide the running and administration 
of the Lottery.  

 
2. Following the application process, the licence approval was given by the 

Gambling Commission on the 16th July 2018 for Charnwood Communit
[...]
rters buying approximately 152 tickets per week. 
 

11. The Charnwood Community Lottery is currently not following the predicted trend 
seen with other Council Lottery schemes where the General Fund takes up to 
60% of the ticket sales (the split in Charnwood is currently 35% general good 

Page 12



3 

 

causes and 65% specific good causes). Whilst this has resulted in less income 
coming into the General Fund, it is a positive result for the ‘Good Causes’ who 
have secured regular commitment from their supporters. Further work needs to 
be done to increase ticket sales in general, but also generate support for the 
general good causes fund to help achieve income targets. 
 

12. The Good Causes registered are very diverse in their size, areas of work and 
support and this is reflected in their number of supporters and ticket sales. In 
many cases the organisations are pleased to have any additional income that 
may contribute to running costs and others are heavily promoting the lottery to 
gain new supporters and fund specific projects.   
 

13. The good causes cover a wide range of areas including homelessness, libraries, 
community venues, self-help groups and advice services. Some of the groups 
are on track to raise between £1800 and £2,500 during their first year with others 
happy to generate enough income to cover insurance costs and other bills. 
 

14. Bradgate Park Trust have been very successful in their own promotional activity 
and have benefitted from a large supporter group. One of their supporters 
recently won the first £2000 prize. 
 

15. Other groups such as Loughborough Leggo Group who support young people 
with special needs have maintained consistent ticket sales to help with running 
costs including accommodation and equipment for activities. 
 

16. It has been identified that additional support is needed to some of the groups 
who have limited capacity to promote the lottery. This will include how to use 
social media more productiv
[...]
Covert Community Association Limited

Grange Park Centre

Hathern Community Library

Little Bird SOS

Living without abuse

Loughborough Foxes Women's and Girls FC

Loughborough Sea Cadets

Loughborough Wellbeing Centre CIC Ltd

Men & Women in Sheds Loughborough

Passion Youth Project

Peter Le Marchant Trust

Quorn Local History Group

Rawlins under 5 Playgroup

Rothley Community Library

Shepshed Dolphins Swimming Group

Shepshed Special Community Bus

Shepshed Toy Library

Shepshed Volunteer Centre

Shepshed Women's Community Choir

Sidings Park Area Residents' Association

Steps Conductive Education Centre

The Baldwin Trust

The Bridge (East Midlands)

The Loughborough Leggo Youth Group

The Marios Tinenti Centre

Thorpe Acre Scout Group

Thurmaston Community Library

Warwick Way Action Group (WAGS)

Page 17



NEIGHBOURHOODS & COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

9TH JULY 2019 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
Lead Member: Various 

 
ITEM 7      2018-19 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND END OF 
           YEAR OUTTURN REPORT 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
To provide performance monitoring information and results for the fourth quarter of 
2018-19 and end of year outturn, in respect of the Corporate Plan Objectives and Key 
Performance Indicators for the Neighbourhoods & Community Wellbeing Directorate.  
 
Action Requested  
 
The Committee is requested to note the performance results; associated commentary 
and the explanations provided.  
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that targets and objectives are being met, and to identify areas where 
performance might be improved. 
 
Policy Context  
 
Quarterly reporting of performance is a key element of monitoring progress towards 
delivering the Council’s Corporate Objectives and Initiatives as set out in the Corporate 
Plan and Annual Business Plan.  
 
Background  
 
The Committee receives performance reports on a quarterly basis to allow it to monitor 
progress against achieving the agreed targets which support the d
[...]
ider diversity of traders. 

A) 16,000 number of 
market units let on annual 
basis. Complete. 
 
B) Increase the variation 
of market traders by 5 and 
number of traders by 7 
from a baseline of 85. 
Complete. 

A) The number of stall lets in 
Quarter 4 was 4,072 (1,072 
above the anticipated target of 
3,000). Thus, creating an annual 
total of 16,601 stall lets, against 
the annual target of 16,000.                                      
Complete at Quarter 4.  
 
B) There are currently 100 
traders on the market (against a 
target of 92) and the variation of 
traders continues to stand at 9.                         
Complete at Quarter 4. 
 

C BP8 G 

P
age 25



SLE4 - LC(4): Promote the Borough to 
increase tourism and support initiatives 
to help our towns and villages to thrive. 
Develop new and revitalised Town 
Centre Masterplans for Loughborough 
and Shepshed. 
 
 

Work with Leicestershire 
Promotions to increase the 
profile of local businesses in 
Charnwood, involved in tourism, 
and effectively deliver a Blue 
Print for Tourism in Charnwood. 

Develop and implement a 
Blue Print for Tourism in 
Charnwood. Complete. 

The Blue Print for tourism was 
successfully completed in 
consultation with partners and 
has recently been launched as 
part of National Tourism Week 
(beginning 30th March 2019). 
Complete at Quarter 4.  

C   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 26



Every Resident Matters 
 

Corporate Objectives Business Action Plan 
Measure / Success 

Criteria 
Progress RAG 

Linked 
Indictors 

ERM1 - NS(1) - Keep our residents safe 
through implementing a new community 
safety plan, combatting ASB and 
investing in emergency planning, food 
safety and safeguarding. 

Work with partners to deliver 4 
initiatives aimed at proactively 
tackling and reducing incidents 
of ASB. 

5% increase in ASB 
interventions, from a 
baseline as at 31st March 
2018. Complete. 

With our partners, the '‘#think 
community’ campaign took place 
in Quarter 4, encouraging 
students in the local area to 
#thinkcommunity on the way 
home from a night out in 
addition to door knocking in 
hotspot locations to remind 
students to lock doors and 
windows before going out at 
night.  
 
Achieved a 10.7% increase 
(against an annual target of 5%) 
in interventions compared to 
2017/18.  
Complete at Quarter 4. 
 

C BP17 G 

ERM1 - NS(2) - Keep our residents safe 
through implementing a new community 
safety plan, combatting ASB and 
investing in emergency planning, food 
safety and safeguarding. 

Work with our partners to deliver 
8 crime prevention campaigns 
with the aim of contributing to 
deterring and preventing crime. 

KI12: Reduction in crime 

During Quarter Four, the 
Partnership ran two awareness 
campaign events in the Town 
Centre and at Loughborough 
College, with the Police, offering 
free cycle crime prevention 
items and cycle marking to 
provide crime prevention advice 
and providing reassurance. 60 
residents were engaged with at 
these events. Eight Campaigns 
delivered in total.                         
Complete at Quarter 4. 
  

C KI12 R 

P
age 27



ERM2 - NS(2) - Make Charnwood an 
attractive place for all through 
investment in our housing stock, 
funding community groups, and 
providing a range of diverse 
opportunities and events. 

Facilitate the development of a 
Community Hub in Thorpe Acre. 

Community Hub fully 
established in Thorpe 
Acre. 

The Thorpe Acre Action Group 
and Thorpe Acre Scouts Group 
have progressed with the lease 
agreements and final changes 
are being made ready for 
signing. The sourcing of quotes 
and specifications of 
mobile/building units has now 
taken place and options are 
being costed including the 
provision of utilities to site. 
Planning consent will then be 
sought before all details are 
finalised. 
 
Objective included within the 
2019/20 Business Plan for 
further progression. 
 

R   

ERM2 - LC(1) - Make Charnwood an 
attractive place for all through 
investment in our housing stock, 
funding community groups, and 
providing a range of diverse 
opportunities and events. 

Undertake a range of 
improvements to the Town Hall, 
including new auditorium 
seating, installation of a new Wi 
Fi system and repairs to the 
Town Hall roof, in order to 
maintain our assets; provide a 
better service for customers and 
increase the revenue stream. 

Completion of planned 
improvements to: 
 
A) Increase auditorium 
income to £678,300 from 
last year's target of 
£645,400. Complete.  
 
B) Increase levels of 
satisfaction from a base 
line of 93%. Complete.  

A) The completion of planned 
works has resulted in an 
increase in the auditorium 
income by circa £285,574 
totalling £963,874 against a 
target of £678,300. Complete at 
Quarter 4. 
 
B) All of the areas of satisfaction 
have been successfully 
increased by an average of 
5.7% based on a base line of 
93%. The results achieved 
includes:  
▪ Ease of Booking (99.2%) 
▪ Value for Money (97.5%) 
▪ Customer Service (99.6%) 
▪ Average (98.8% 
Complete at Quarter 4. 

C   

P
age 28



ERM2- LC(2) – Make Charnwood an 
attractive place for all through 
investment in our housing stock, 
funding community groups, and 
providing a range of diverse 
opportunities and events. 

Develop (with input from 
stakeholders) Loughborough 
Town Centre as a popular 
destination by refurbishing, 
replacing and improving the 
offer of Loughborough festive 
lights and street dressings to 
assist in creating an attractive 
environment for residents and 
tourists.    

Delivery of improved and 
new lighting/ street 
dressing scheme by 
November 2018. 
Complete. 

The new street lighting/ dressing 
scheme has been successfully 
commissioned and installed. 
The project has successfully 
helped to create an improved 
and attractive environment for 
residents and tourists.                                     
Complete at Quarter 4. 

C   

ERM2 - COS - Make Charnwood an 
attractive place for all through 
investment in our housing stock, 
funding community groups, and 
providing a range of diverse 
opportunities and events. 

Utilise the Ranger Service to 
deliver volunteering 
opportunities in Open Spaces. 

7000 volunteering hours 
during 2018/19. 
Complete. 

Total number of volunteering 
hours achieved up to the end of 
Quarter 4 was 8,264 hours. 
 
The Rangers interacted with 
various groups and continue to 
facilitate and oversee many 
projects and activities on Open 
Spaces including some of the 
Borough's key sites such as the 
Outwoods, Stonebow Washland, 
Gorse Covert, Booth Wood and 
Dishley Pool. 
Complete at Quarter 4. 
 

C BP6 G 

ERM3 - LC - Encourage healthy lifestyles 
for all our residents through physical 
activity/programmes and the provision 
of sports facilities and green spaces. 

Work proactively with Fusion 
and the Recreational Services 
Team to support the 2018-19 
programme of supported activity 
(such as sessions provided for 
Supporting Leicestershire 
Families (SLF) and overall 
deliver effective leisure centres 
that increase participation in 
physical activity for Charnwood 
residents. across the Borough. 

1,024,000 annual visits to 
Charnwood Borough 
Council Leisure Centres. 
Complete. 

8 families currently have leisure 
cards for Loughborough/Soar 
Valley/South Charnwood leisure 
centres through the Supporting 
Leicestershire Families Scheme, 
with one family commenting 
"The swimming lessons have 
benefited us all, especially the 
children's confidence”.   
 
SLF individual participation 
totalled 149 in the quarter, with 

C LS10 G 

P
age 29



overall annual attendance at 
591.   
 
Visits to Charnwood Borough 
Council Leisure Centre in 
Quarter 4 totalled 282,125 visits 
with an annual participation 
figure of 1,051,032 Visits.  
Complete at Quarter 4. 
 

ERM4 - LC(1) - Celebrate the rich 
culture of the Borough. 

Deliver a programme of major 
events and activities in our 
parks; open spaces and venues 
to develop L
[...]
 subscribing to the garden waste service. The contamination level 
of garden waste in the recycling stream was also higher during this period. Tolerance for the indicator (above target) set at 450 Kg/ Household.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 33



Key Corporate Indicators  

The key indicators below are those which Charnwood Borough Council directly impacts:  

 
Indicator 

 

 
Quarter 1 
2018/19 

 

Quarter 2 
2018/19 

Quarter 3 
2018/19 

Quarter 4 
2018/19 

Annual Outturn 
2018/19 

Target Result Target Result 

KI4 - Percentage of household 
waste sent for reuse, recycling 
and composting 
 

50.74% G 46.04% R 41.89% R 50.00% 44.72% R 50.00% 45.84% R 

Despite managing to reduce the overall waste arisings by 500 tonnes in 2018/19, the levels of recycling are still far from the national target of 50% by 2020. 
This is a national phenomenon with an average performance of 45.2% across England. Tolerance set for this indicator (below target) is 47.00%.   

 

 

The key indicators below are those which Charnwood Borough Council indirectly impacts:  

 
Indicator 

 

 
Quarter 1 
2018/19 

 

Quarter 2 
2018/19 

Quarter 3 
2018/19 

Quarter 4 
2018/19 

Annual Outturn 
2018/19 

Target Result Target Result 

 
KI12 - Reduction in all crime  
(Cumulative Target) 
 

   
11,995 

Incidents  
13,608 

Incidents R 
11,995 

Incidents 
13,608 

Incidents R 

Between Quarter 1 and Quarter 4, 13,608 Crime/ incidents were recorded. (+12.6% increase). The Partnership has seen a reduction in Commercial burglaries, 
Violence with Injury and Robbery and has seen a small rise in Shoplifting which is being monitored by Charnwood JAG. Within Quarter 4, there has been a 
rise in Residential Burglary, Vehicle Crime and Cycle Theft.  The partnership has completed its Strategic Assessment and refreshed the Partnership Plan. 
Tolerance set for this indicator (above target) is 12,595 incidents.    
 

 

P
age 34



Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38


	Agenda
	5 New Scrutiny Structure and Terms of Office
	6 Charnwood Community Lottery Update Report
	7 2018-19 Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring and end of year outturn report
	NCW 09 July 2019 Item 7 Q4 Performance Report appendix

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 9th July 2019

Published – 25th July 2019 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9TH JULY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Miah)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Brookes)
Councillors Fryer, Howe, Parton, Popley and 
Rattray

Councillor Taylor (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Communities, Safety and Wellbeing)

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

1. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures of pecuniary and personal interests were made:
 

i. by  Councillor Popley – a personal interest in item 6 on the agenda 
(Charnwood Community Lottery Update) as a member of St Botolph’s 
Church which has close links with the Passion Youth Project;

ii. by  Councillor Parton  – a personal interest in item 6 on the agenda 
(Charnwood Community Lottery Update)  as a Trustee of Citizens 
Advice Charnwood and a Charnwood lottery  player;

iii. by Councillor Miah - a personal interest in item 6 on the agenda 
(Charnwood Community Lottery Update) as a Trustee of Fearon Hall 
and a member of Equality Action.

2. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of the existence of the Party Whip were made.

3. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16 

No questions had been submitted.

4. NEW SCRUTINY STRUCTURE AND TERMS OF OFFICE 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support regarding the remit and terms and reference 
of the Committee was submitted (item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).



2 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 9th July 2019

Published – 25th July 2019 

The Democratic Services Manager attended to assist the Committee with its 
consideration of this item.  In considering this item it was noted that paragraph 5 of the 
report should read as follows;

“This Committee will have responsibility for scrutinising all the services delivered by 
the Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing directorate including CCTV, 
community safety and ASB, neighbourhood’s and partnerships, community grants, 
leisure centres, town tall, markets, refuse collection and street cleaning, open spaces 
and the cemetery.  In addition, the Committee acts as the Council’s Crime and 
Disorder Committee by scrutinising the discharge of crime and disorder functions by 
the Council and other agencies through the Community Safety Partnership”.

RESOLVED that the information regarding the remit and terms of reference of the 
Committee set out in Part B of, and the appendix to this report be noted.

Reason

To assist the effective working of the Committee as part of the Council’s new scrutiny 
committee structure.

5. CHARNWOOD COMMUNITY LOTTERY UPDATE REPORT 

A report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services reviewing the performance of the 
Charnwood Lottery six clear months after commencement of the scheme and the 
associated promotional activities was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

At the invitation of the Committee the relevant Cabinet Lead Member and Officers 
attended to assist the Committee with the consideration of this item. The following 
summarises comments and observations made by Members of the Committee and 
responses to questions raised:

i. Further promotion needs to be undertaken to increase ticket sales in general.  
Officers confirmed that a number of initiatives were being looked at including 
attendance at more events to promote the lottery. 

ii. Whilst increasing ticket sales was beneficial to the good causes, it was noted 
that there was an ethical balance in promotion and encouraging residents to 
play the lottery.

iii. Benchmarking with other Councils that run community lotteries is based on 
ticket sales as opposed to number of players

iv. There are safeguards in place to discourage individuals with gambling 
addictions.

v. Further work needs to be undertaken to generate support for the general good 
causes to help achieve income targets.  It was considered that all ward 
councillors have an important role in promoting the lottery to good causes.  It 



3 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 9th July 2019

Published – 25th July 2019 

was suggested that briefings for interested groups be run in collaboration with 
ward councillors.

RESOLVED that the Committee notes the report.

Reason

To ensure that Members of the Committee are kept up to date on the performance of 
Charnwood Community Lottery scheme.

6. 2018-19 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND END OF YEAR 
OUTTURN REPORT 

A report of the Chief Executive providing performance information for the fourth 
quarter of 2018 – 19 and end of year outturn, in respect of the Corporate Plan 
objectives and key performance indicators was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  

At the invitation of the Committee the relevant Cabinet Lead Member and Officers 
attended to assist the Committee with the consideration of the red indicators.  

a)  key indicator ERM1 – NS(2) (Keep our residents safe through implementing a 
new community safety plan, combating ASB and investing in emergency 
planning, food safety and safeguarding)
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, Safety and Wellbeing and the 
Head of Neighbourhood Services stated that the partnership events were run 
either by the Council or with the Police.  It was noted this key indicator can be 
further explored at the Committee meeting in September when the Police will 
be present.

b) key indicator ERM2 – NS(2) (Make Charnwood an attractive place for all 
through investment in our housing stock, funding community groups, and 
providing a range of diverse opportunities and events)

The Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, Safety and Wellbeing and the 
Head of Neighbourhood Services stated that the Thorpe Acre Action Group 
was now a Community Association and that matters were now progressing 
satisfactorily.

c) key indicator K12 (Reduction in all crime)

The Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, Safety and Wellbeing and the 
Head of Neighbourhood Services were pleased to report that there has been a 
reduction in incidents and further information would be available at the 
September Committee meeting when the Police would be in attendance.



4 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 9th July 2019

Published – 25th July 2019 

d) key indicator K14 (Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting)

The Cabinet Lead Member for Communities, Safety and Wellbeing and Head of 
Cleansing and Open Spaces stated that:

 this was a national target and whilst the Council were keen to recycle 
and improve on this key indicator that the levels of recycling were still far 
from the national target of 50%.

 unless the Council changed its waste collection arrangements at 
significant cost then the national target would remain difficult to achieve

 partnership arrangements with organisations that run initiatives aimed at 
reducing waste such as crisp packet and pet food pouch recycling can 
be explored with the County Council but it was likely that the costs would 
be prohibitive for large scale roll out.

 awareness and education of residents was a key factor in improving 
recycling rates. Noting that cross contamination of waste was a major 
problem with the current contamination rate standing at approximately 
12%.  It was suggested by the Committee that new information be 
issued as part of the annual council tax leaflet mailing shot, and the bin 
sticker campaign be run again alongside other educational initiatives.

RESOLVED  

That the performance results, associated commentary and the explanations
Provided be noted.

Reason

To ensure that targets and objectives are being met, and to identify areas where
performance might be improved. 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to enable the Committee to 
review and agree its work programme (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Democratic Services Manager assisted the Panel with the consideration of this 
item.

The Chair referred to the current programme having been carried over from the 
previous scrutiny structure.  He hoped that the Committee would take a new, more 
efficient, effective and prioritised approach to its scrutiny work, including the 
involvement of the public at a future stage. To that end, the Committee:
 
RESOLVED 

1. that a briefing report about leisure provision including leisure centres and 
Loughborough Town Hall be scheduled to the Committee’s meeting to be held 
on 26th November 2019;



5 Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee - 9th July 2019

Published – 25th July 2019 

2. that a briefing report about community grants providing an explanation of how 
they operate and the work with strategic partners be scheduled to the 
Committee’s meeting to be held on 10th September 2019;

3. that a briefing report setting out options to improve the recycling rate and to 
reduce the level of waste contamination be scheduled to the Committee’s 
meeting to be held on 26th November 2019;

4. that a Scrutiny Review Panel concerning Anti- Social Behaviour and crime 
prevention be considered further at the 10th   September meeting when the 
Police will be in attendance;

5. that the current position with the Committee’s Work Programme be noted.

Reasons

1, 2 & 3 The Committee wished to scrutinise the development of leisure provision, 
community grants and recycling rates   after more information was made available.

4. To enable a Panel to be set up should information from the Police suggest that 
it would be beneficial to do so.

5. To make the Committee aware of the current position with its Work 
Programme.

8. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The Committee noted the future meeting dates as follows:

10th September 2019
26th November 2019
10th March 2020

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 2 
September 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Neighbourhoods and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.


